Segment liabilities 75,832  21,989  56,020  153,841

 8

Prior Period Adjustments
During the year ended 31 March 2022, the Group identified that the establishment of the loan

agreement with 5R Solutions Limited (5R) in 2015 should have been recognised as a financial

asset at fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”), rather than at amortised cost.

The impact of the change in accounting policy related to Intangible Assets also had an impact

on the prior period.  The Group concluded that the configuration and customisation expenditure

on a SaaS arrangement performed by a contracted third party did not create any intangible

assets and therefore should be expensed in the year they were incurred, which was the year

ended 31 March 2021.

The Group reclassified the spare parts balance from other current assets to inventories to

reflect the nature of the assets.

The impact of the restatements on the consolidated financial statements at 31 March 2021 are

set out in the tables below:

Impact on the Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 March 2021
 2021

As Reported

Intangible
Asset

Change

5R
Restated

2021
 Restated

 $000 $000 $000 $000
Gross profit 98,847  - - 98,847
Distribution and glazing-related expenses (43,361) - - (43,361)
Selling and marketing expenses (13,267) - - (13,267)
Administration expenses (31,010) (1,419) - (32,429)
Other Income 6,738  - 683  7,421
Profit before significant items, interest and tax 17,947  (1,419) 683  17,211
Significant Items 951 - - 951
Finance Expense (6,768) - - (6,768)
Finance Income 100  - (100) -
Income taxation expense (3,686) 397   (3,289)
Profit for the year 8,544  (1,022) 583  8,105

Earnings per share Cents Cents Cents Cents
Basic and diluted earnings per share 4.6 (0.8) 0.5 4.4

 9

Impact on the Statement of Financial Position for the year ended 31 March 2021

2021 As
Reported

Spare Parts
Policy

Change

Intangible
Asset

Change

5R
1 April 2020

Restated

5R
Restatement

2021
Restated

 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Other Current Assets 6,393  (3,913)  (200)  2,280
Inventory 18,466  3,913   22,379
Financial Assets at fair value
through profit or loss -   1,994  583  2,576

Deferred Tax Assets 10,241   397   10,638
Intangible Assets 58,051   (1,419)   56,632
Total assets 237,888   (1,022) 1,794  583  239,243
Net Assets 84,047   (1,022) 1,794  583  85,402
Retained earnings (52,925)  (1,022) 1,794  583  (51,570)
Total equity 84,047   (1,022) 1,794  583  85,402

Impact on the Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2021
 2021

As Reported

Intangible
Asset

Change

5R
Restatement

2021
 Restated

 $000 $000 $000 $000
Payments to suppliers and employees (196,996) (1,527) - (198,523)
Net cash inflow from operating activities 30,374  (1,527) - 28,847
Payments for intangible assets (1,752) 1,527  - (225)
Net cash outflow from investing activities (3,831) 1,527  - (2,304)

Impact on the reconciliation of profit/(loss) after income tax to net cash inflow from operating activities
for the year ended 31 March 2021
 2021

As Reported

Intangible
Asset

Change

5R
Restatement

2021
 Restated

 $000 $000 $000 $000
(Loss)/profit for the Year 8,544  (1,022) 583  8,105
Depreciation and amortisation 20,412  (109)  20,303
Movement in deferred tax (1,545) (397)  (1,942)
Movement in financial asset at fair value
through profit or loss and associated non-
cash income -  (583) (583)
Net cash inflow from operating activities 30,374  (1,527) - 28,847

 10

Impact on the Statement of Financial Position at 1 April 2020

1 April 2020
Spare Parts

Policy
Change

Intangible
Asset

Change

5R
Restatement

1 April 2020
Restated

 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Inventories 20,276  3,675   23,951
Other current assets 12,711  (3,675)  (200) 8,836
Financial Assets at fair value
through profit or loss

-   1,994  1,994

Total assets 258,420   397  1,794  260,214
Retained earnings (61,469)  (1,419) 1,794  (59,675)
Total equity 75,843   (1,022) 1,794  77,637